
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2908
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.03.2017

PROMOTION OF GRAMODYOG

2908.  SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government proposes to create zones for promotion of Gramodyog in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof, zone-wise and State/UT-wise;
(c) whether more States are also proposed to be included in the said zones; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF

MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
 (SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a)&(b): No, Madam. There is no proposal to create zones for promotion of Gramodyog in the Country. Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) implements various Khadi and Village Industries programmes all over the country through its State/Divisional/ Sub-Offices and zonal offices located at different places for providing employment opportunities in rural areas. The six zonal offices located at: (i) New Delhi (North Zone), (ii) Bhopal (Central Zone), (iii) Kolkata (East Zone), (iv) Guwahati (North-East Zone), (v) Bengaluru (South Zone) and (vi) Mumbai (West Zone). Zone-wise States are as given below:


I. North Zone II. East Zone III. North East Zone
1. Delhi
2. Haryana
3. Himachal

Pradesh
4. Jammu &

Kashmir
5. Punjab
6. Rajasthan

1.  West Bengal
2.  Bihar
3.  Jharkhand
4.  Odisha


1. Assam
2. Arunachal Pradesh
3. Manipur
4. Meghalaya
5. Mizoram
6. Nagaland
7. Sikkim
8. Tripura

IV.  South Zone  V.   West Zone VI. Central Zone
1. Andhra  Pradesh
2. Telangana
3. Karnataka
4. Kerala
5. Tamil Nadu

1. Goa
2. Gujarat
3. Maharashtra


1. Chhattisgarh
2. Madhya Pradesh
3. Uttarakhand
4. Uttar Pradesh


(c)&(d): All States are eligible to implement Khadi and Village Industries schemes for development of Khadi and Village Industries.


*******

